

No. 21-7752

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

**KELVIN BROWN,**  
Defendant – Appellant.

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court**  
**for the Eastern District of Virginia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT KELVIN BROWN**

Erica Hashimoto  
*Director*

Tiffany Yang  
*Supervising Attorney*

Brandon J. Brown  
Lyric Elizabeth Perot  
Jennifer Simon  
*Student Counsel*

Georgetown University Law Center  
Appellate Litigation Program  
111 F Street NW, Suite 306  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9555  
eh503@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

March 3, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. DISREGARDING MR. BROWN’S STACKED § 924(C) SENTENCE WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION THAT WARRANTS REMAND.....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO CONSIDER THE TOTALITY OF MR. BROWN’S CIRCUMSTANCES REGARDING HIS MEDICAL VULNERABILITIES.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Haley v. United States</i> , No. 2:12-cr-149, 2021 WL 3575113 (E.D. Va. Aug. 12, 2021).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 54 F.4th 826 (4th Cir. 2022).....	7, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 20-7095, 2021 WL 4461607 (4th Cir. Sept. 29, 2021) .....	14
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , No. 3:17-cr-134, 2021 WL 1969453 (E.D. Va. May 17, 2021) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , No. 21-7092, 2023 WL 245001 (4th Cir. Jan. 18, 2023) .....	5
<i>United States v. High</i> , 997 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2021).....	4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Kibble</i> , 992 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>United States v. Madison</i> , No. 2:17-cr-80, ECF No. 88 (E.D. Va. Mar. 19, 2021) .....	14
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 57 F.4th 167 (4th Cir. 2023).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Mangarella</i> , 57 F.4th 197 (4th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 916 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , No. 21-6798, 2022 WL 5240607 (4th Cir. Oct. 6, 2022) .....	13
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , No. 4:19-cr-21, 2021 WL 5139502 (E.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2021).....	14
<i>Woodard v. United States</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 499 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	9

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553 ..... passim  
18 U.S.C. § 3582 ..... 1  
18 U.S.C. § 3585 ..... 9  
18 U.S.C. § 924 ..... passim
